

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

DANIEL J. MARGIOTTA,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	No. SC90249
)	
CHRISTIAN HOSPITAL NORTHEAST-)	
NORTHWEST, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants/Respondents.)	

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri

The Honorable Mark D. Seigel, Circuit Judge

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Mark G. Arnold, #28369
mark.arnold@huschblackwell.com
JoAnn T. Sandifer, #38602
joann.sandifer@huschblackwell.com
Michael P. Nolan, #54046
michael.nolan@huschblackwell.com
Husch Blackwell Sanders LLP
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105
Telephone: (314) 480-1500
Facsimile: (314) 480-1505

Attorneys for Respondents

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities	iv
Statement of Facts	1
Points Relied On	16
Argument	19
Standard of Review	19
I. <u>The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment To Defendants On Margiotta’s Whistleblower Claim For Wrongful Discharge Because He Did Not Produce Any Probative Evidence That His Reports Of Patient Care Complaints Played Any Causal Role In His Discharge.</u>	21
A. <u>Margiotta Presented No Evidence That He Was Discharged Because of the Patient Incident Complaints.</u>	21
B. <u>Minor Discrepancies In The Witnesses’ Description Of The December 8 Incident And The Hospital’s Response To It Do Not Create An Issue Of Fact About The Reason For Margiotta’s Discharge.</u>	29

II.	<u>The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment To Defendants On Margiotta’s Whistleblower Claim For Retaliatory Discharge, Because:</u>	32
A.	<u>A Common Law Retaliatory Discharge Tort Claim Must Remain A Narrow Exception To An Employer’s Right To Discipline Employees;</u>	34
B.	<u>The Tort Requires Proof Of A Clear And Specific Mandate Of Public Policy, Which Margiotta Has Not Identified; and</u>	36
C.	<u>The Tort Requires Proof Of An Exclusive Causal Connection Between The Protected Conduct And The Discharge, A Standard Margiotta Cannot Meet.</u>	41
III.	<u>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Margiotta’s Motion To Strike Paragraphs Of Defendants’ Statement Of Uncontroverted Facts, Because The Statement Sufficiently Complied With Rule 74.04(c), In That It Set Forth Factual Allegations In Numbered Paragraphs In A Manner That Allowed Margiotta To Respond To Those Factual Allegations.</u>	46

IV. <u>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Margiotta’s Second Motion For Continuance To Supplement The Summary Judgment Record Because Margiotta Failed To Establish That The Additional Materials Would Create An Issue Of Fact Relevant To The Summary Judgment Motion.</u>	48
Conclusion	51
Certificate of Compliance	53
Certificate of Service	54
Table of Contents for Appendix	55

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. City of Manchester</i> ,	18, 48, 49
242 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. 2007)	
<i>Adolphsen v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> ,	17, 36-37, 39
907 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. App. 1995)	
<i>Agribank FCB v. Cross Timbers Ranch</i> ,	47
919 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. App. 1996)	
<i>Bell v. Dynamite Foods</i> ,	42
969 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. 1998)	
<i>Binkley v. Palmer</i> ,	18, 49
10 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. App. 1999)	
<i>Boyle v. Vista Eyewear, Inc.</i> ,	17, 32-33, 36, 39
700 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. 1985)	
<i>Buckner v. General Motors Corp.</i> ,	45
760 P.2d 803 (Okla. 1988)	
<i>Carver v. Shafer</i> ,	43
647 S.W.2d 570 (Mo. App. 1983)	
<i>Clark County S.D. v. Breeden</i> ,	27
532 U.S. 268 (2001)	
<i>Crabtree v. Bugby</i> ,	42-43
967 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. banc 1998)	

<i>Criswell v. City of O’Fallon</i> ,	16, 30
2008 WL 2439753 (Mo. App. June 16, 2008)	
<i>D.E. Properties v. Food For Less</i> ,	41
859 S.W.2d 197 (Mo. App. 1993)	
<i>Dake v. Tuell</i> ,	36
687 S.W.2d 191 (Mo. banc 1985)	
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> ,	44
231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007)	
<i>Estate of Cates v. Brown</i> ,	18, 47
973 S.W.2d 909 (Mo. App. 1998)	
<i>Frankel v. Hudson</i> ,	46
196 S.W. 1121 (Mo. banc 1917)	
<i>Gal v. Bishop</i> ,	49
674 S.W.2d 680 (Mo. App. 1984)	
<i>Grimes v. City of Tarkio</i> ,	42
246 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. App. 2008)	
<i>Hansome v. Northwestern Cooperage Co.</i> ,	17, 41-42
679 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. banc 1984)	
<i>Hess v. Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc.</i> ,	28-29
503 F. Supp.2d 1178 (E.D. Mo. 2007)	
<i>Hickman v. May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> ,	16, 27
887 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. App. 1994)	

<i>Hubbard v. United Press Int'l</i> ,	45
330 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. 1983)	
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</i> ,	20, 24
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	
<i>Kanton v. Luettecke Travel Serv., Inc.</i> ,	46
901 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. App. 1995)	
<i>Kemp Constr. Co. v. Landmark Bancshares Corp.</i> ,	49
784 S.W.2d 306 (Mo. App. 1990)	
<i>Kirk v. Mercy Hosp. Tri-County</i> ,	39
851 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. App. 1993)	
<i>Lay v. St. Louis Helicopter Airways, Inc.</i>	17, 36, 39
869 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. 1993)	
<i>Lomax v. Daimler-Chrysler Corp.</i> ,	30
243 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. App. 2007)	
<i>Loomstein v. Medicare Pharmacies, Inc.</i> ,	16, 25, 29
750 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. App. 1988)	
<i>Luethans v. Washington University</i> ,	33
894 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. banc 1995)	
<i>Lynch v. Blanke Baer & Bowey Krimko, Inc.</i> ,	33, 42
901 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. App. 1995)	
<i>Mathes v. Nolan</i> ,	18, 47
904 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. App. 1995)	

<i>McAninch v. Robinson</i> ,	18, 47
942 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. App. 1997)	
<i>Mehrer v. Diagnostic Imaging Center, P.C.</i> ,	33
157 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. 2005)	
<i>Merriman v. Johnson</i> ,	32
496 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. App. 1973)	
<i>Mitchell v. St. Louis County</i> ,	27
575 S.W.2d 813 (Mo. App. 1978)	
<i>Nelson v. Waxman</i> ,	48
9 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. banc 2000)	
<i>Oldaker v. Peters</i> ,	48
817 S.W.2d 245 (Mo. banc 1991)	
<i>Porter v. Reardon Machine Co.</i> ,	16, 25-26, 35, 38-40
962 S.W.2d 932 (Mo. App. 1998)	
<i>Reyna v. Barnes & Noble Booksellers</i> ,	29
2009 WL 929135 (W.D. Mo. 2009)	
<i>Ronollo v. Jacobs</i> ,	48
775 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. banc 1989)	
<i>Schwartz v. Custom Printing Co.</i> ,	41
926 S.W.2d 490 (Mo. App. 1996)	
<i>Smith v. Square One Realty Co.</i> ,	20
92 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. 2002)	

<i>State ex rel. Conway v. Villa</i> ,	20
847 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. App. 1993)	
<i>State ex rel. Thomas v. Olvera</i> ,	18, 49
987 S.W.2d 373 (Mo. App. 1999)	
<i>Stokes v. Enmark Collaborative</i> ,	35
634 S.W.2d 571 (Mo. App. 1982)	
<i>White v. Zurbues</i> ,	24
222 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. banc 2007)	

Statutes and Other Authorities

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 287.780.....	42
Mo. Code Regs. Ann. Title 19, § 30-20.021(3)(K)(3) (2007).....	12, 38, A1
42 C.F.R. § 482.13(c)	12, 38-39, A2
Mo. Supreme Court Rule 74.04(c),(f)	46-49
